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The following is a Site Sensitivity Evaluation (SSE) for 
Installation Restoration (IR) Site #6, northern trench area, 
aboard Marine Corps Base, Camp Lejeune. Since this area is 
within an IR site, this SSE is applicable only with respect to 
petroleum based contaminated soils, and not hazardous waste. I 
certify this SSE to be accurate based on previous information, 
field observations, and my best professional judgement. 

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 
h telephone (910) 451-5068. 
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.Sit&S$3lsi&&ty~ l&aluafi@l (@l]. 
Site Charackistics Evaluation (Step 1)’ 

Chagwteristic 

.G@r.-S&d-s ___ ._ ..__.__ -- 

Are relict &-uctures. 
sediinentary structures. 
and/or textures present 
in the zone of 
contamination 
and underlying “soils”? 

Distance from location of 
deepest contaminated 
soil** to water table. 

Is the top of bedrock or 
trammissive indurated 
sediments located above 
the water table? 

Artificial conduits presen! 
within the zone of 
contamination. 

_I_ 

‘1 &,dium Gr.avel j 
i”. Coarse Sanij'Fine Gravel 

Medium Sand 
Fine Sandcn4 
Silt 
Sandy Clay 
Clay 

Present but not intersecting 
the water table. 

None present. 

~rcz~ 
(C, D & E sites only) 

5 - 10 feet 
>10 - 40 feet 

> 40 feet 

Yes 

CD 0 

Present and3ntersecting 
the water table. 

Not present. 

I 
1 Total Site Characteristics Score: rm I 

c”1 10 

5 

0 

0 20 
20 
10 
0 

1 
. Predominant grain size based on Unified Soil Classilication System or U.S. Dept. OfAf$cdt 

I( 
Soil Classification Method. -.-A’ 

l ’ (> 10 ppm TPFH by Method 5030; >40 ppm TPFH by Method 3550: >250 ppm O&G by km-hod 
90711 

3110193 lb 
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Table 2 

Site Sensitivity Evaluation @SE) 
Initial Cleanup Level Find Cleanup Level 

Total Site Initld Cleanup 
Characteristics LEvel TPFFf @pm1 

Score EPA Method 5030 

,150 SlO 
121-150 

91-120 40 
61-90 60 
31-60 

O-30 

Cleanup 
LCVd 

Category A 6; B 
(Muluply lnxial I x- =- rm 
cleanup level by 11 

- 

SekCt 
SitC 

Category’ 

Category C 8: D 
(Multiply wual 2 x- =- ppm 
cleanup level by 21 

Category E 
(?hltlply Wdal 3 x- =- wm 
cleanup level by 3) 

-- 

>150 540 Select 
site 

Category’ 

catcgo 4) 
(Multiply tnxal 3 xIdm=Yppm 

I I clean$ level by 31 

Total Sk 
Characteristfcs 

Score 

Initial Cleanup 
Level TPFH (ppm) 
EPA Method 3550 

Cleanup 
Level 

Category A B; B 
(Multiply Wd 1 x- =- ppm 
cleanup level by 1) 

31-60 320 

O-30 400 

Category C 8: D 
(Multiply lnlCal 2 x- =- ppm 
cleanup leve! by 21 

Total Site 
Characteristics 

Score II 
Cleanup 

Initiul Cleanup Level 

Level O&G (ppml 
Category A 8; 3 

EPA Method 907 1 
(hlull.lply iniczl 1 x-” - wm 
cleanup level by 11 

>I50 1250 
-121-150 400 

91-120 550 

61-90 700 
31-60 850 

O-30 1000 

Select 
Site 

Category* 

I I 

Category C 8: D 
(Multiply Lnic;al 2 x- =- ppm 
cleanup level by 2) 

Categoory E 
(Multiply inlltial 3 x - =--- PPm 
cleanup level 5y 31 

l See Site Category Descrlptlons 
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OCT-12-94 WED 07:34 OHM CORP 

END-IRD 

FAX NO, 9194672640 

El005 

P, 01 

OHM Corporatim 

OHM REMEDIATION SERVICES CORPORATION 
100 DOMINION DRIVE 

SUITE 107 
HORRISVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 27560 

PHONE #: (919)467-2349 
FAX 8: (919)467-2640 

TO: 

LOCATION: 

FAX NO.: 

TIME: 

PAGES: 

FROM: D. Kent Geis 
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OCT-12-94 LIED 07:34 OHM CORP . 

EMD-IRD 

FAX NO, 9194672640 P, 02 
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OCT-12-94 WED 07:34 
: 

- . 

OHM CORf FAX NO, 9194672640 P. 03 

3 &mTxt& 5 



CAlllIP LEJEUNE Pmjeci No: 16207 

Summary of Pesticides Resulti 

%F I?iizE 

LO2 
103 
104 
105 
144 
145 
146 
147 
148 
149 
IS0 

2 151 
H 

cw-WCS-00 1 -c Composik u2.4194 9:20 Hl25IY4 
CLJ-wcs-o02-c Composite 8124194 to:25 8125194 
cw-WCS-003-c Composire lKMf94 1055 a/25/94 
CLJ-WCS-004-c Composik 8r24J94 IO:59 EI12SJY4 
cw-WCS-005 Large Trench 0/26f94 8:40 8!26194 
CW-WCS-006 Large Tred~ 0/26/94 8:SO 8J26194 
cw-WCS-007 Large Trench &l/26/94 Hi54 H&V94 
CU-WCS-008 Small Trench 8/26/94 9:02 RJ26B4 
cw -WCS-009 Small Trach 8/26/94 9: 10 aJ26t94 
cw-wcs-010 Slcxk Pile 8/26/94 10:M 0/26/94 
CD-wc&011 stock Pile 8/26#U 10: 15 #26!94 
CLJ-WCS-012 Stock Pile 8J26k-M IO:25 a/26/94 

0.00 108 -29 0,oo 
0.00 74.27 82.23 
0.00 102.98 113.03 
0.00 328.13 0.00 
0.00 120.18 0.00 
0.00 189.77 149. I 1 
0.00 130.94 125.37 
0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 254 .S3 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 
O-00 130.13 0.00 

402,95 
472.15 
859.01 
1873.60 

0.00 

8Gl 
0100 
0.00 
0.00 
0 -00 
0.00 

1435,51 
6111.41 
17536.84 
37492.10 
28828.95 
44362.91 
22792.27 
2567.54 
69033.19 
34 19.05 
313.14 

14616.99 



DATA SUMMARY REPORT DATBI 09/07/94 

PRO&: 1 
Company: OM REMEDIATXON SERWCES CWRPORATXOH 

Sample Polar. XDI 
ASC Sample Number: 

CLJ-WCSOOI CLJ-wcsooa cl.+;;6005 CL+W.1~006 ~J~06007 CLJ-WC&DOB 

%;zB: 
JN1387 JNl789 JNl791 

6ample Dete: 94oe24 940626 940826 940826 940826 940826 940826 
Facllrty code: Ol5226N 015226N 015226N 01522613 015226N 015226N 015226N 015226~ 

Parameter9 Units 

‘-get Coarpound Limt PestbAde and PCB Anslysi~, GC, (0825) 

Al&-h 
Alpha-BHc 
Beta-BHC 
alpha-Chlordane 
gamma-Chlordane 

w/k9 
w/k9 
vx/kg 
w/kg 
w/kg 

<so20 
e.020 
<.020 
<.020 
c.020 

I.42 

i!Z2 
c.020 
c.020 

e.020 
c.020 
<.020 
c.020 
e.020 

<.038 c.018 K.019 <.019 
<.OlB <.018 C.010 <,019 
<.018 <.019 4.018 4.019 
<.010 .019 .028 .022 
<.OlB <.016 < . 018...* <.019 

1.92 
142 

i.46 
e.010 

-020 

Endoauifan euLfate 
Endosulfen I 
EndoeuL fan II 
EndrLn 
Endr Fn ketone 

X.01@ q.018 <.OlB <.019 
<.018 <.018 <:.OlB <.019 
<.018 <.018 <.018 e.019 

.027 ,121 .185 ,061 
<:.018 q.018 C.016 <.a19 

Endrln aldehyde 
Gamma-BHc 
HeptachIor 
Heptachlor epoxide 
Methoxychlor 

Toxe hem 
E Aroc or 1016 

AcocLor 1221 
ArocLar 1232 
Aroclor 1242 

Aroclor 1248 
Aroclor 1254 
Aroclor 1260 

q.010 
c.018 
<.OlfI 
<.OlB 
1.010 

<.I!62 
e.161 
<. LB1 
X.181 
<.101 

;c,l81 
c.181 
<. 161 

18.0 18.2 2191 
.4or 1.08 .316 

39.9 32.6 43.0 
<.0X6 <a018 x.019 

,048 ,050 ,054 

<.0X8 
< .oia 
c.010 
<.01e 
*.010 

<,01e 
<.018 
<.018 
C.018 
<.OLB 

<.360 
<.180 
<.ll30 
<.I80 
<*MO 

<,180 
<,180 
q.180 

<. 101 
<.101 
<.181 

c.019 
c.019 
c.019 
c.019 
c.019 

<.381 
<.I90 
<.190 
K.190 
<.190 

x.190 
K.190 
K.190 

<.01a 
<.OlB 
X.018 
<. 018 
<.oia 

lb:: 
3.82 

C.018 
<.018 

C.016 
<.OlB 
<.018 
C. 018 
c.018 

c.016 
<.018 

i*;:t 
<:01fB 

<.350 
x.175 
<.175 
x.175 
<. 175 

<.I75 
<. 175 
c. I.75 

x.019 
q.019 
<.019 

,OQJ 
c.019 

.061 

x.019 
<a019 
e.019 

.326 
<.019 

<.019 
d.019 
<.019 

.093 
x.019 

<. 379 
<. 189 
<.I89 
<.189 
<.189 

<. 109 
<. 109 
<*189 

s.020 
c.020 
c.020 
c.020 
c.020 

2.23 
,141 
5.21 

1.020 
<.020 

x.020 
1.020 
e.020 
<.020 
c-020 

<.020 
<.020 
<.020 
<a020 
e.020 

c.401 
<.200 
c.200 
<.2ao 
<.200 

1 

c.200 I 
c.200 
c.200 



DATA SUMMARY REPORT DATE: 09/07/g4 

PAGE: 2 
Company: OHM REMEDTATXON SBRVICGS CORPORATION I 

Sample Polat IO1 
ASC Sample Numberr 

yJ;~~6011 c$;w&""" 

Sam 940026 9 40026 
Pacil f 

le Date, 
ty Code: 0152261 015226N 

Parametere Unite 
c 

1 

argot Colrpound LLat PaatLaide and PC8 Analy8ie, oc, (mI25) 

Al.drlXl 
Alpha-WE 

mg/kg <. 019 <. a19 

Beta-BHC 
mg/kg <.019 <.019 

c.019 
alpha-Chlordane 

mg/kg q.019 
mg/kg <.019 x.019 

gamma-Chlordane tug/kg g.019 c.019 

- - 

4,4*-DDD 
4,4'-DDE 
4,4'"r..mT 
Delta-BHC 
DleldrLn 

a9/k9 .203 4.55 
w/kg ,033 ,234 
v/kg 129 18.1 
w/k9 co15 c.019 
mg/kq <.019 .031 

Bndosulfan eulfate 
Endoeulfan 1 
nltl~~~~fatl IS 

End~Ln ketone 

EndrLn aIdehyde 
Ga#MIa-BHC 
Heptachlot 
Heptachloc eporlde 
Methoxychlor 

33 <: 019 
< ,019 
x.019 

m9/k9 X.019 
w/W i$"; 
wdkg 
mg/kg 4 019 
mg/kq <.019 

<.019 
q.019 
X.019 

.086 
c.019 

Toxa hene 
P ACOC or 1016 

Aroclor 1221 
Aroclor 1232 
Acoclor 1242 

Axoolor 1240 
i Rroclor 1254 
i Rroclor 1260 

g$:; I:ifX 
nq/kg c.194 
mg/kg <.194 
lag/kg g.194 

mg/kg C. 194 
mg/kg C.194 
mg/kg c.194 

x.oJ.9 
e.019 
<.OlY 

,025 
c.019 

C.361 
<.191 
<.I91 
K.191 
<.I91 

<.I91 
<.19x 
<. 191 


